1	BEFORE THE	DEPARTMENT	OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY	
2	OF THE STATE OF OREGON			
3				
4	IN THE MATTER OF Portland General Electric Com)	STIPULATED AGREEMENT AND FINAL ORDER	
5	Beaver Plant/Port Westward I			
6	Permittee.)	ORDER NO. 05-2606	
7	Domnittae and t	ha Dananturant a	Environmental Quality (DEQ) handby a grad that	
8		ne Department o	f Environmental Quality (DEQ) hereby agree that:	
9	WHEREAS:			
10	-	ites a power plan	t located at 80997 Kallunki Road in Clatskanie,	
11	Oregon (the Facility).			
12		1998, DEQ issue	d Title V Operating Permit No. 05-2520-TV-01 (the	
13	Permit) to Permittee.			
14	3. On January 21,	2009, DEQ rene	wed the Permit.	
15	4. The Permit aut	norizes Permittee	to discharge air contaminants associated with its	
16	operation of the Facility in con	formance with th	e requirements, limitations, and conditions set forth	
17	in the Permit.			
18	5. As of December	er 31, 2017, the P	ermit had the following plant site emissions limit	
19	(PSEL) for sulfur dioxide (SO2	2), particulate ma	tter of ten microns or less (PM10), and nitrogen	
20	oxides (NOx), which constitute	e round II regiona	al haze pollutants, see OAR 340-223-0020(2) at the	
20	Facility: 595 tons SO2, 241 tor	ns PM10 and 377	6 tons NOx.	
22	6. The Facility is	located 114.86 ki	lometers from Mount Rainier National Park, which	
22	is the nearest Class I Area, see	OAR 340-200-0	020(25), measured in a straight line from the Facility	
23	to the Class I Area.			
	7. Based on the de	efinitions and the	formula in OAR 340-223-0100(2) the Facility's Q	
25 26	value is 4,612; d value is 114.8	36, and ratio of Q	divided by d is 40.15.	
27				
-				

1	8.	Because the Facility has a Title V operating permit and because the Facility has a	
2	Q/d value of	greater than 5.00, the Facility is subject to the requirements of round II of regional	
3	haze. See OAR 340-223-0100(1).		
4	9.	Rather than complying with OAR 340-223-0110(1), the Facility would like to enter	
5	into a Stipula	ted Agreement with DEQ for alternative compliance with round II of regional haze	
6	and would like to accept federally enforceable reductions of combined plant site emission limits of		
7	round II regional haze pollutants to bring the Facility's Q/d below 5.00 which DEQ shall		
8	incorporate into a Final Order. See OAR 340-223-0110(2)(b)(A).		
9	I. AGREEMENT		
10	1.	DEQ issues this Stipulated Agreement and Final Order (SAFO) pursuant to OAR	
11	340-223-0110(2)(b)(A), and it shall be effective upon the date fully executed.		
12	2.	The Facility is subject to round II of regional haze, according to OAR 340-223-	
13	0100(1).		
14	3.	The Permittee agrees to and will ensure compliance with the PSEL reductions	
15	schedule in Section II of this SAFO.		
16	4.	The PSEL reductions required by this SAFO shall not be banked, credited, or	
17	otherwise acc	cessed by Permittee for use in future permitting actions.	
18	5.	PSELs for this Facility shall not be increased above those established in this SAFO	
19	except as app	proved in accordance with applicable state and federal permitting regulations.	
20	6.	The Permittee shall calculate compliance with the PSELs in Section II of this SAFO	
21	according to	the requirements of the Permit.	
22	7.	DEQ shall incorporate this SAFO and the conditions in Section II below into the	
23	Permit or upon permit renewal pursuant to OAR 340-223-0110(2)(c).		
24	8.	DEQ will submit this SAFO to the Environmental Protection Agency as part of the	
25	State Implementation Plan under the federal Clean Air Act.		
26			
27			

9. 1 Permittee waives any and all rights and objections Permittee may have to the form, 2 content, manner of service, and timeliness of this SAFO and to a contested case hearing and judicial 3 review of the SAFO.

10. In the event EPA does not accept DEQ's Round II Regional Haze State 4 5 Implementation Plan (SIP) in any manner that impacts the final order, implementation of the Final 6 Order shall be stayed until DEQ and the Permittee modify the Final Order in such a manner as to 7 ensure compliance with the Round II Regional Haze SIP. This SAFO shall be binding on Permittee 8 and its respective successors, agents, and assigns. The undersigned representative of Permittee 9 certifies that he, she, or they are fully authorized to execute and bind Permittee to this SAFO. No 10 change in ownership, corporate, or partnership status of Permittee, or change in the ownership of the properties or businesses affected by this SAFO shall in any way alter Permittee's obligation under this SAFO, unless otherwise approved in writing by DEQ through an amendment to this SAFO. 12

13 11. If any unforeseen event occurs that is beyond Permittee's reasonable control and that 14 causes or may cause a delay or deviation in performance of the requirements of this SAFO, Permittee must immediately notify DEQ verbally of the cause of delay or deviation and its 15 16 anticipated duration, the measures that Permittee has or will take to prevent or minimize the delay or 17 deviation, and the timetable by which Permittee proposes to carry out such measures. Permittee 18 shall confirm in writing this information within five (5) business days of the onset of the event. It is 19 Permittee's responsibility in the written notification to demonstrate to DEQ's satisfaction that the delay or deviation has been or will be caused by circumstances beyond the control and despite due 20 21 diligence of Permittee. If Permittee so demonstrates, DEQ may extend times of performance of 22 related activities under this SAFO as appropriate. Circumstances or events beyond Permittee's 23 control include, but are not limited to, extreme and unforeseen acts of nature, unforeseen strikes, 24 work stoppages, fires, explosion, riot, sabotage, or war. Increased cost of performance or a 25 consultant's failure to provide timely reports are not considered circumstances beyond Permittee's 26 control.

27

11

1	12.	Facsimile or scanned signatures on this SAFO shall be treated the same as original	
2	signatures.		
3		II. FINAL ORDER	
4	The DEQ hereby enters a final order requiring Permittee to comply with the following		
5	schedule and c	onditions:	
6	1.	The Permittee shall comply with the PSELs according to the following schedule:	
7		a. From August 1, 2021, to July 31, 2022, the Permittee's PSELs for the following	
8		pollutants are:	
9		i. 99 tons for PM10; 1,900 tons for NOx; and 99 tons for SO2.	
10		b. From August 1, 2022, to July 31, 2023, the Permittee's PSELs for the following	
11		pollutants are:	
12		i. 99 tons for PM10; 1,542 tons for NOx; and 99 tons for SO2.	
13		c. From On August 1, 2023, to July 31, 2024 the Permittee's PSELs for the	
14		following pollutants are:	
15		i. 99 tons for PM10; 1,184 tons for NOx; and 99 tons for SO2.	
16		d. From August 1, 2024, to July 31, 2025 the Permittee's PSELs for the following	
17		pollutants are:	
18		i. 99 tons for PM10; 826 tons for NOx; and 99 tons for SO2.	
19		e. On August 1, 2025, the Permittee's PSELs for the following pollutants are:	
20		i. 99 tons for PM10; 436 tons for NOx; and 39 tons for SO2.	
21		Portland General Electric Company (PERMITTEE)	
22	Aug 8, 202	21 Jan Ball M	
23	Date	Signature	
24		Larry Bekkedahl	
25		Name (print)	
26		Senior Vice President Advanced Energy Delivery Title (print)	
27			

1		
1		DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY and ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMMISSION
2		
3	A	AI · M
4	Aug 10, 2021	ali mirzakhalili (Aug 10, 2021 08:28 PDT) Ali Mirzakhalili, Administrator
5	Date	Air Quality Division on behalf of DEQ pursuant to OAR 340-223-0110(2)
6 7		on benall of DEQ pursuant to OAR 340-223-0110(2)
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15 16		
10		
17		
18		
20		
20 21		
21		
22		
23 24		
24		
23 26		
20 27		
<i>∠1</i>		

SAFO_PGE_Beaver_final

Final Audit Report

2021-08-09

Created:	2021-08-06
By:	Ingrid Campbell (ingrid.campbell@pgn.com)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAADuZdUEIdYaExCzT-YYToCUhxvnvlvLhr

"SAFO_PGE_Beaver_final" History

- Document created by Ingrid Campbell (ingrid.campbell@pgn.com) 2021-08-06 11:27:35 PM GMT- IP address: 147.79.176.150
- Document emailed to James George (richard.george@pgn.com) for approval 2021-08-06 11:31:48 PM GMT
- Email viewed by James George (richard.george@pgn.com) 2021-08-06 - 11:33:35 PM GMT- IP address: 24.21.164.79
- James George (richard.george@pgn.com) has agreed to the terms of use and to do business electronically with PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC CO 2021-08-06 11:37:49 PM GMT- IP address: 24.21.164.79
- Document approved by James George (richard.george@pgn.com) Approval Date: 2021-08-06 - 11:37:49 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 24.21.164.79
- Document emailed to Larry Bekkedahl (larry.bekkedahl@pgn.com) for signature 2021-08-06 11:37:51 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Larry Bekkedahl (larry.bekkedahl@pgn.com) 2021-08-09 - 1:18:06 AM GMT- IP address: 147.79.224.156
- Larry Bekkedahl (larry.bekkedahl@pgn.com) has agreed to the terms of use and to do business electronically with PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC CO 2021-08-09 1:21:29 AM GMT- IP address: 147.79.224.156
- Document e-signed by Larry Bekkedahl (larry.bekkedahl@pgn.com) Signature Date: 2021-08-09 - 1:21:29 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 147.79.224.156

Agreement completed. 2021-08-09 - 1:21:29 AM GMT



POWERED BY Adobe Sign

SAFO_PGE_Beaver_final - signed

Final Audit Report

2021-08-10

Created:	2021-08-10
By:	Curtis Middleton (Curtis.Middleton@pgn.com)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAqFwdy11oud-H-dSXa_ydGsgpZPh-v3oC

"SAFO_PGE_Beaver_final - signed" History

- Document created by Curtis Middleton (Curtis.Middleton@pgn.com) 2021-08-10 3:20:01 PM GMT- IP address: 147.79.224.159
- Document emailed to ali mirzakhalli (ali.mirzakhalili@deq.state.or.us) for signature 2021-08-10 3:21:42 PM GMT
- Email viewed by ali mirzakhalli (ali.mirzakhalili@deq.state.or.us) 2021-08-10 - 3:26:26 PM GMT- IP address: 159.121.206.56
- ali mirzakhalli (ali.mirzakhalili@deq.state.or.us) has agreed to the terms of use and to do business electronically with PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC CO 2021-08-10 3:28:04 PM GMT- IP address: 159.121.206.56
- Document e-signed by ali mirzakhalli (ali.mirzakhalili@deq.state.or.us) Signature Date: 2021-08-10 - 3:28:04 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 159.121.206.56
- Agreement completed. 2021-08-10 - 3:28:04 PM GMT

